508786859 09/29/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI529605

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property at Reel/Frame No. 37018/0129

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, as Collateral Agent	09/27/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Optelec Holding B.V.
Street Address:	BRESLAU 4
City:	BARENDRECHT
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	2993 LT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5766013
Application Number:	14144748
Application Number:	14301452
Application Number:	14847376

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

7147558290 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (714)755-8102

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda DeLeon

Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP, 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa. CALIFORNIA 92626-1925

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058258-0045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON
SIGNATURE:	RHONDA DELEON
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Freedom - 1L IP Release [Optelec Holding B.V.]#page1.tiff source=Freedom - 1L IP Release [Optelec Holding B.V.]#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069071 FRAME: 0608 508786859

source=Freedom - 1L IP Release [Optelec Holding B.V.]#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069071 FRAME: 0609

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of September 27, 2024 ("Effective Date") by THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of OPTELEC HOLDING B.V. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain First Lien U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, dated as of November 10, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement") wherein Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined therein) of Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, that certain First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), dated November 11, 2015, was entered into by the Grantor and the Collateral Agent to record the security interest with respect to the Patents (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) of Grantor, including, without limitation, those items set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2015, at Reel/Frame 037018/0129 with respect to patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor requests a specific release of the security interests and liens granted against the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (i) releases and re-assigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably necessary and requested by Grantor in writing to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to Grantor; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's rights under the Pledge and Security Agreement with respect to the Patents.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

AmericasActive:20530069.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Collateral Agent

By:	Russ Brightlyw
Name:	Russ Brightly
Title:	Managing Director
-	

By: Jan. Fin

Name: James Finn

Title: Director

REEL: 069071 FRAME: 0611

Schedule A

U.S. Issued Patents and Patent Applications

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date / Issue Date	Status	Application / Reg. No.
Optelec Holding B.V. (as successor by merger to Tieman Holding B.V., as successor by merger to F.J. Tieman B.V.)	BRAILLE CELL PROVIDED WITH AN ACTUATOR COMPRISING A MECHANICALLY RESPONDING, INTRINSIC CONDUCTING POLYMER	3/28/1995	Granted	US 5766013 (A)
Optelec Holding B.V.	VIEWING DEVICE	12/31/2013	Granted	US201518916 0 (A1)
Optelec Holding B.V.	BRAILLE DISPLAY SYSTEM	6/112014	Pending (not yet public)	US application number: 14/301,452
Optelec Holding B.V.	DISPLAY AND HOUSING APPARATUS FOR IMAGE DISPLAY DEVICE	9/8/2015	Pending (not yet public)	US application number: 14/847,376

AmericasActive:20530069.3

RECORDED: 09/29/2024

PATENT REEL: 069071 FRAME: 0612